

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SAC AND FOX NATION OF OKLAHOMA,  
WILLIAM THORPE, AND RICHARD THORPE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MATTHEW L. CAMPBELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD GUEST  
K. JEROME GOTTSCHALK  
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 447-8760  
mcampbell@narf.org

JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS  
OF AMERICAN INDIANS  
1516 P Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for Amicus the  
National Congress of  
American Indians*

July 1, 2015

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETI- TIONERS .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Third Circuit Eviscerated Important Procedural and Substantive Rights Provided by Congress to Govern the Disposition of Native American Human Remains .....	6
A. The Third Circuit Disregarded the Proc- ess Established by Congress That Would Have Ensured That All Inter- ests in This Case Were Taken into Consideration .....	7
B. By Substituting Its Own Definition of Museum for That Provided in the Statute, the Third Circuit Under- mined Carefully-Considered Congres- sional Policy.....	11
C. The Third Circuit Disregarded NAGPRA's Criminal Trafficking Provision .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. By Misunderstanding the Department of the Interior’s Regulatory Definition of Human Remains, the Third Circuit Assumed a Parade of Horribles.....	16
II. The Third Circuit’s Rewriting of NAGPRA to Justify Its Absurdity Ruling Created Judicial Exceptions and Requirements That Destroy Important Policy Decisions by Congress.....	17
A. The Judicially-Created “Final Resting Place” Exception Would Prevent NAGPRA from Applying to Situations Congress Specifically Intended to Address.....	18
B. The Judicially-Created “Collected and Studied for Archeological or Historical Purposes” Requirement Has No Statutory Basis and Would Thwart Congress’ Intent to Apply NAGPRA to Museums as It Defined Them .....	21
C. The Judicially-Created “Holding or Collecting the Remains for the Purposes of Display or Study” Requirement Would Disrupt Years of Proper NAGPRA Implementation .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	14
<i>Astoria Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	13
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-114, 2015 WL 2473448 (U.S. June 25, 2015).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	12
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	7

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1170(a).....	1, 15
25 U.S.C. § 3001(8).....	11, 22
25 U.S.C. § 3001(13).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 3003(a).....	8, 23
25 U.S.C. § 3003(b).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 3003(e).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 3005.....	21, 22
25 U.S.C. § 3005(a).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(1).....	19
25 U.S.C. § 3005(b).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 3005(c) .....	9, 14, 15
25 U.S.C. § 3005(e) .....	9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 3006(b) .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 3006(c) .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 3006(c)(2) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 3006(c)(4) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 3006(d) .....	10
25 U.S.C. § 3011 .....	17
25 U.S.C. § 3013 .....	10
American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 1996 (2012) .....	1
National Museum of the American Indian Act of 1989, 20 U.S.C. §§ 80q-9 to 12 (2012) .....	1
Native American Graves Protection and Repa- triation Act of 1990, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3013, 18 U.S.C. § 1170 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
 REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 10.1(b) .....	17
43 C.F.R. § 10.2(d)(1) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
43 C.F.R. § 10.9 .....	8
43 C.F.R. § 10.9(a).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 10.9(b).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 10.9(e).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 10.10(b)(1)(i).....	17
43 C.F.R. § 10.10(b)(2) .....	9

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 Cong. Rec. H10,988-90 (daily ed. Oct. 22, 1990) .....12, 22

*Native American Grave and Burial Protection Act (Repatriation); Native American Repatriation of Cultural Patrimony Act; and Heard Museum Report: Hearing on S. 1021 and S. 1980 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 101st Cong. (1990) .....*10, 21

*Protection of Native American Graves and the Repatriation of Human Remains and Sacred Objects: Hearing on H.R. 1381, H.R. 1646, and H.R. 5237 Before the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 101st Cong. (1990) .....*20

S. Rep. No. 101-473 (1990) .....14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 23,794 (May 1, 1997).....10

63 Fed. Reg. 39,292 (July 22, 1998).....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
68 Fed. Reg. 50,179 (Aug. 20, 2003).....	10
70 Fed. Reg. 49,946 (Aug. 25, 2005).....	12
76 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (Mar. 15, 2011).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 32,986 (June 4, 2012).....	24
77 Fed. Reg. 39,506 (July 3, 2012).....	24
78 Fed. Reg. 50,098 (Aug. 16, 2013).....	8
79 Fed. Reg. 35,791 (June 24, 2014).....	12
<i>Announcement of U.S. Support for the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State, <a href="http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/184099.pdf">http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/184099.pdf</a> (last visited June 24, 2015).....	6
<i>History</i> , Dickson Mounds Museum, <a href="http://www.museum.state.il.us/ismsites/dickson/history.htm">http://www.museum.state.il.us/ismsites/dickson/history.htm</a> (last visited June 24, 2015).....	20
Nat’l NAGPRA, <i>Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Review Committee Procedures</i> , Nat’l Park Service, <a href="http://www.nps.gov/nagpra/REVIEW/Procedures.htm">http://www.nps.gov/nagpra/REVIEW/Procedures.htm</a> (last visited June 24, 2015).....	10
<i>Seeking a Just Result and Final Resting Place for Jim Thorpe, in Accordance with His Express Wishes</i> , Nat’l Cong. of Am. Indians, <a href="http://www.ncai.org/resources/resolutions/seeking-a-just-result-and-final-resting-place-for-jim-thorpe-in-accordance-with-his-express-wishes">http://www.ncai.org/resources/resolutions/seeking-a-just-result-and-final-resting-place-for-jim-thorpe-in-accordance-with-his-express-wishes</a> (last visited June 24, 2015).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, G.A. Res. 61/295, Annex, art. 12, U.N. Doc. A/RES/61/295 (Sept. 13, 2007) .....	6
